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October 24, 1913.

Hon. Julian Beaty,
Secr8§%§yﬁgg1fh§e¥a ort City.

o1y

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your
letter of October 23d. There has been no change in the
policy of this Department in the last six or seven years,
with reference to charity organizations. Prior to that
time there were special squads for all kinds of purposes,
among them special squads for the arrest of mendicants,
who were assigned to various charity societies. As a
result of experience it was found that this system was bad,
subversive to discipline, and not conductive to the best
results.

The question of mendicaney is receiving the con-
stant attention of various squads operating from this of-

fice, end from the Borough Headquarters in Brooklym.

Very respectfully,

Polj




October 24, 1913,

Hon., Ardolph L, Kline
Mayor, City of New Yorlk
ity Hall, New York City.

33 T
I have the honor to submit here-

with, copy of the report made by the
Inspec tor commanding the Third Inspeetion
District, relative to communication of
lre M. B. Martine, forwarded with letter
from your office, stating that some of the
houses opposite his place of business are
inhabited by indecent people.

Original letter of complaint is

returned herewith,

Very respectfully,

=




No. 809

POLICE DEPARTMENT
CITY OF NEW YORK

THIRD DISTRICT HEADCUARTERS.

NEW YORK, October 15th 1913,

THE POLICE COMMISSIONER,
(Through 0fficial Channels)

SIR:-
Re to commnication from HIS HONOR,
THE MAYOR, regarding disorderly
houses opposite #247-249 Vest 36th
Street, I herewith report as fol-
lows:

The matter complained of was that a young man having a
furnished room on the top floor of the three story furnished room and
boarding house at 7248 West 36th street, was seen exposing his person
at the window, which could be seen from the other side of the street.

Since the receipt of this complaint, the aforesaid premises
have been under the surveillance of the members of the Central 0ffice
Squad assigned to this District, but nothing was observed that would
warrant police astion,

Gustave Travis, who conducts the furnished room house above
mentioned, stated that the person complained of no longer resides
thereat,

Mrs. M. B, Mingay, writer of complaint, was interviewed
informed of the facts as herein stated, and assured that every effort

would be made to prevemt further cause for somplaint,
Respect 1y

{nspector, 3rd District.




Marx B. Min
Stacy R. HiL
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sapt. 18th, 1913,

Mayor Kla=in,
“ﬂT fvr :,if_\].l

-

’
Naw York ~itv,

Our Honorabla Mavor Klein:

Jaliavine that vou intend to zive us as
nitizans of New York S Lo rA ragid-nts of New York
1ity, tha bsst possible govarnmant, we sall to your
attention an indignity to whish wa +1rs subjanted
almost Adsaily,

Our businzss happsns to be locatad at the
ahova addrsss and our lsass does8 not =~xuira until
18Xt vaar. W2 as wsll as other DP=0opls in our bulld-
ing havas young woman working for us, and was Aars
unable to raiss our ayves in the front of our bulld-
ing, owing to ths fa2t that soms of ths housas op-
pogits or nsarly opposits are inhabited by indacen
psopla, Whoss actions in the front windows ar- not

fit for hunan =svsas,

If soma of the ~ity authoritias, who are
supposad to lookx aftar this sort of thingz, 4id theilr
work proparlilv, wa know it would not axist,

N

thass AdiszrassfMil things to continue, beinz oblilged

to Araw Aown our shadss in ordsr to shut out such
sights?

Have we no radress, and mast wa suffer




Thankineg yvou




POLICE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEW YORK
SPECIAL SQUAD

October 25th 1913,

MEMORANDUM FOR THE POLICE COMMISSIONER:-

Re-Anonymous com-
munication forwarded by "HIS HONOR THE MAYOR", relative to

disorderly dance hall at No,165 Eest 54th Street, ¥.W.corner
of 3rd Avenue.

I have the honor to report thet Petrolmen kichsel
C. Erb, Shield No.1166 and Robert H, Miller, Shield No,7653
were assigned to investigate the ettached complaint, who re-
port that the premises complained of is a five story brick
building, the ground floor of which ie occupied and conducted
a8 a Licensed Liquor Saloon, operated under Liquor Tex Cer-
tificate No.4124, issued in the name of Joseph Gallagher, The
second floor is conducted as a dance hall duly licensed, lo.
267, issued October 6th 1913 to one Micheael Gallagher and
expires September 30th 1914, The upper floors of these pres-
mises are occupied a&s living apartments.

They further report that in compliance with your
permission and directions contained in first endorsement, they
entered the rear room of thies szloon at 12.10 P.M., Sunday,
October 5th 1913, snd obtained the necesgery legal eviience of
violation of the Liquor Tex Leaw, (Selling to officers two
glasses of whiskey)., Proper affilavits were formula‘ed ani a
warrant obtained from Chief lMsgistrate McAdoo for the arrest
of one William Toner which was executed on October 8th 1913,
Prisoner was arraigned before lMegistrate Levy in the 4th Dis-

trict Court and held in 8500. bail for 4rial. Case still
pending,

In 23ddition the sbove mentioned officers report that
they visited the dance hall located in these premises which is
known as "Galleghers Hell" on several occasions when dences were
in progress, and at no time -41d they hear any loud, profane, or
indecent language engaged in, nor any disorderly element or
conditions that would warrant police action. It wes also
learned that this seloon and dance hell has been owneld and con=

ducted by Joseph and lichael Gallagher, brothers, for the past
two years.

The writer of attached sSommunication conld not be

located, ‘/’,
;-

SR ﬁllly,
/

Lieut, in



October 24, 1913,

Hon., Julian Beaty
Secretary to the Mayor
City Hall, New York City.

S A

(@)
)

I have the honor to acknowledge
receipt of your letter of October 23rd,
enclosing communication from lir. George
W. Perkins. This matter will be inves-
tigated and Mr. Perkins advised of the

facts found.

Very respectfully,




October 24, 1913.

Hon. Ardolph L. Kline,
Mayor, City of New York,
City Hall, New York City.

i r

5]
-

I have the honor to transmit
herewith report of the Inspector Com-
manding Tenth District, with reference
to complaint of Brother Stanislaus of
inefficient attention by the police
to his report of a mad dog; forwarded
from your office October 3d. The pat-
rolman complained of being assigned
for duty in the Health Department, this
Department has no jurisdiction in this
case.

Original letter of complaint

18 returned herewith.

Very respectfully,
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The Commending Officer further reports that on the morning
of the 8th instant, he visited the apartments of William Corr and
interviewed Mrs. Corr, She stated that the dog referred to was
her husband's and that it was a playful animel, She stated that on

the morning of September 28th, 1913, the dog was taken on the

street by her daughter Marie and was plav1ng with some small boys,
who were throwing a wooden ball to him,” "When Brother Stanislaus .
passed, the dog playfully jumped at him, Mrs. Corr stated that she
would keep the dog in her apartments for any disposition that
would be required, The Commanding Officer also interviewed
Francis F, Montenes of #155 North 3rd Street, who stated that he
was a witness to the occurrence and who corrpborated Mrs. Corr and
her daughter as to the identity of the dog and the manner in which
the dog acted with Brother Stanislaus., Mrs. Corr was asgked if the
dog was licensed and she stated that she did not know, but would
ask her husband and if required would procure same, . The
American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals notified.

The Commanding Off icer reports that Dog License #26747,
expiring on April 30th, 1914 was procured for the above mentloned
dog hr'Mrs.'Mary Corr of #141 North 3rd Street, Brooklyn, on
October 10th, 1913, . -

The Commanding Officer, 160th Precinct, interviewed
Brother Stanislaus and stated the action taken., .Brother Stanislaus
sald he would feel relieved if the dog was placed under observation
for a reasonable time, as he doubted the qualification of the Police
Officer from the Healih Deparitment to pass upon the condition of
the dog, he not being a Veterinary Surgeon.,

The matter was immediately brought to the attention of the
2.1th Department, A.M., October 9th, 1913, Dr, James W, Walker
eterinary Sur"eon of the Health Dﬂpar ment, visited the residence
f Mrs, Corr, examined the dog complained of and reported to Dr,

F 'Metcalfe Chief of the Division of Infectious Digeages, that
0g was in.good health, not vicious or rabid.

'D
Co e

.1.‘

Brother Stanislaus was notified of the result of Dr,
Walker's examination whereupon he stated that he was greatly
relieved and refused to proceed any further in the matter,

The Commanding Officer, 160th Precinct further reports
fxom the result of his 1nvesti~at10n he finds no neglect or ine
tention on the part of any member of the Police Department,

AL i ol

Ingpettor éhargp of
nth teict,

Respectfully,
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October 24, 1913.

Hon. Ardolph L. Kline,
llayor, City of New York
bity Hall, New York City.

% 38

I have the honor to submit here-
with, copy of the report made by the
Inspector commanding the Fourth Inspec-
tion District, relative to anonymous com-
munication, forwarded from your office
with letter of October 1lst, with refer-
ence to alleged excise violation premises
"Billy's", Sixth Ave. near 48th Street.

Original letter of complaint is

re furned herewith.

Very respectfully,
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L TP,

POLICE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEW YORK
FOURTH INSPECTION DISTRICT,

New York, October 30th 1913,

The POLICE COMMISSIONER,

(Through Official Channels.)

In compliance with the first endorsement of ate
tached communication (anonymous), forwirded by his Honor the Mayor,
complaining of an excise violation In the vicinity of 48%h Street and
Sixth Avenue, the following is respectfully submitted.

Matter investiigated by Patrolman John MecCormick,
Shield No. 3587 of the 4th Inspeoticn District 0ffice, whe revorts
that he has kept all ¢f the lisensed liquor places in the vicinity of
48th Street and Sixth Avenue under observation during prohibited hours
8ince receipt of complaint, and ne evidence could be obtained or could
anything be observed to indicate that the Liquor Tax Law was being vioe
dated in sald vicinity.

The menmbers of the 4th Inspection District Cffice
Squad have been inetructed to give this complaint their attention, and
where any violations of the Liguor Tax Law are observed by them to proupt-
iy file affidavites coveringz said violation.

I assume the responsibility for the accuracy of
the above.

Respectfully,

ol . Myt

Insp 4th District.




October 24, 1913,

Hon, Ardolph I, Kline,
layor, City of New York,
City Hall, New York City.

517

I have the honor to submit here-
with, copy of the report made by the
Chief Inspector, relative to your letter
of October 3rd, in which you stated that
lliss Bessie Bannon of 312 West 49th Street

had called at your office and complained

of & patrolman having refused to assist her

when she was assaulted in vicinity of dance
hall on 44th Street between 8th and 9th

Avenues,

Very respectfully,

y ‘,’:c ! "’. -




POLICE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEW YORK
240 Centre Street,

New York, October 11th, 1913,

The Police Comnmissioner,

(through official channels),

Sir e

I have the honor to submit tne following report in reference
to attached memorandun of complaint of Bessie Bannon, 312 West 49th
Jjtreet, transmitted from the office of His lionor The Mayor, complain-
ing that a patrolman had refused to assist her when she was assaul ted
in vicinity of dance hall on 44th Street between 8th and 9th Avenues,

uiss Bannon was interviewed by Lieutenant Isaac lillhauser, C.O0,
Squad, and requested to appear at this office at 2 P, i, on Cctober
9th, 1913, at which time the Sergeant and all the Patrolmen who were
on duty in the vicinity of said dance hall were directed to appear,
for the purpose of identifying the patrolman of whom she complained,
She failed to appear on said date, and it is stated by Irs, lary
vartin, with whom lliss Bannon had resided, that gshe had left her
house and she had no knowledge of her present whereabouts, It is
further stated by Jlirs. lJartin that ¥iss Bannon repeatedly becones
intoxicated and causes a disturbance, and that she has also made
threats tc assault the lir. Regan referred to in attached communication
as well as his wife, and that on the night referred to Miss Bannon
was intoxicated and attempted to force her attentions on Nr. Regan
who simply pushed her. away, There is nothing to show that iliss
Bannon was assaulted by Regan as alleged,or that a patrolman was there

The sergeant and five patrolmen who were on duty in the vicinity
of 44th Street between 8th and 9th Avenues on the night in question,
deny having any knowledge of any trouble in said block, or that any
assault had been committed to their knowledge on said night,

In view of the failure of complainant to appear or produce any
witnesses to substantiate her allegations, and in the absence of
an identification being made of the patrolman of whom she complaing,
I have been unable to proceed any further in the matter and have not
entertained any complaint in connection with this case,

..Respectfully,



I . —— S —————— = at—

or 11th, 1913,




October 24, 1913.

Hon, Ardolph L. Kline,
Mayogitmzt%ﬁf How York’0it
y ’ C1TY e
- 1 S S
I have the honor to submit here-
with, copy of the report made by the
Inspector in charge of the Sixfeenth
Inspection District, relative to com-
plaint made to you by the Borough Park
Law and Improvement League, alleging

numerous violations of the Sunday Law

in the Borough Park district,

Very respectfully,

i



No. 609

POLICE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEW YORK
Office of the 16th Inspection District.

Brooklyn, October 1l4th, 1913,
The POLICE CO!¥ISSIONER,
(Through official channels)
S I R:=

Relative to the attached communication from Hon, Julian
Beaty, Secretary to His Honor, The Mayor, in which it states that
complaint has been made by the Borough Park Law and Improvement
League with respect fo Sunday violations in the Borough Park
Section, (172nd Precinct), the fellowing report is herewith sub-
mitted:=

There are a number of small dry goods and grocery stores
in the locality mentioned, where the proprietors live in back of
the store and in some instances have their front door unlocked.

The patrolmen of the C, 0. Squad assigned to the 15th and
16th Districts, on Sunday, October 12th, 1913, kept this locality
under close observation and have visited several of these store
with a view towards making a purchase, but in each case was re=

fused.,

The patrolling Sergeant and patrolmen on post were di-
rected to give this matter special attention; to observe carefully
the number of people seen entering and leaving the premises and
to observe if a sale .4 been made in any of these stores, and
they report that they were unable to obtain any legal evidence
that would warrant police action, either immediate or by court

proceedings.

The licensed liquor stores in this territory were all
closely observed during Sunday, October 12th, 1913, but no vio-
lation of law could be observed.

Mr., George Nordenholt, Presiment of the abovementioned
League was interviewed and informed of the action taken.

Continued attention will be given this territory.

Respectfully,

,/'/ez&az‘ zi

Ingspector, 15th District,
In charge 16th District,
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Brooklyn, Octeber 14, 1Vlo.

DOOLEY, ROBERT X,
Inspegtor, 1Bth Distirict,
In charge 18th ’ﬁ ;'rlct.

Report in roply o & shached
Comn \uj_c,.,tigx; rOeLobive sunday
violations in the Berough Parx
Section,




N October 24, 1913

Hon., Ardolph Le Kllne
Mayor 1tH lew York
élty all, New York City.

- i o I

I have the honor to submit here-
with, copy of the report made by the
Detective Division, relative to commun-
ication of lirs. A. L. Wyeth, forwarded
from your office with letter of October
3rd, complaining of the Co-operative lifg,
Association holding $3.47 belonging to her.

Original letter of complaint 1s

returned herewithe.

Very respectfully,

T »/(//
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POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT PENALTY FOR PRIVATE UsSrE TO AvoID
OFFICIAL BUSINESS. ‘ A g,k AGE o PA

(DPCo-7-08-200M)




[No. 6193.]
n'erte on the lother side tiatse addrismof peﬁ?b d

have the information.

Host Office. i;’: (

The Postxmster, TTY ~r
l N ; " -~ Sy T

t 4 | ’
v — “, -~ Q r\ -
Please state bclow. the date of payment of Money Order issued at
this office, viz:

&Zg/ % Date. 77/’,4 (4 Jz ////"3'
Remitter Z24¢. A /J// %1/1,/2%
Payee . CQ_/J A L, ﬁ(.@«g,(_'/ ‘ o

Please state/below, and mail this card to the Remitter whose
address is written on the other side.

iy wurned
Respet , #ﬂ' ,
Hre-Dienay Order WBY
Tt : - r;

' p : F3 y § i
: - b 7 St T

y v 3 3 - e
Paid/per e

of paying Postmaster, the card is not to
of the RemxtterI who has failed to &\ecewe f
~ acknowledgment of receipt of the amodﬁ{ and nof i any/ case

until a reasonable time shall Have elapsed after issue of the drdcr.




POLICE DEPARTMENT
CITY OF NEW YORK

25th, Precint, D.D.
Cemplaint # 819
Oet. 8th; 1913,

Commanding Officer,
Detective Divisioen.
Sir:-

Nelative to the communicatien received frem the Office Of His
Henor The Mayer, enclesing a letter frem Mre, A.L.Wyeth, Waterloo,
Iowa, statfing that she sent a Postal Money Order for $3.47 te the
Co-eperative Manufaeturing Association, of 121 East 27th. St; en March
26th; 19213, and that she did net receive the goods ordered or the money
returned, I respectfully submit the fellowing report as to mp investigaé
tien,

At abeut 4 P.M: Oet 7th; 1913, I went to premises 121 East 27th.
St; and interviewed one Albert D, Samuels, whe is Tresurer of the abeve
mentioned Assoclatien; after being informed eof the facts, Mr. Samuels
showed me 2 book, upen whiéch was recerded the receiflef the Money Order
from Mrs. Wyeth, and alengside an entry showing that the Money Order
had been returned, Mr. Samuels staté#ing that at the time they did neot
have the goods wanted.

Mr. Samuels further states, that the Bookeceper whe made the entry
has left his empleoy, but that he will ecommunicate with Mrs. Wyeth at
once, and if she did net receive her Meney Order back, he will ferward
her a check for the amount due.

Respectfully,
. ”//'

YA 2 NZ

&/)’Z(%(Q? /‘ﬁ /’6//{/[ 27 “f"
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ContoZ;a Noted. Aet. Pet. Sgt; 2nd. Gr.
“ ZS*’”’°f7

Act. Captai 3rd. Pist. D.D.




October 24, 1913,

Hon. Ardolph L. Kline
layor, City of Rew York,
City Hall, New York Gity.

e e

I have the honor to submit
herewith, copy of the report made
by the Inspector commanding the
Sixth Inspection District, relative
to communication from Henry H. Fass,
forwarded with letter from your office
of October lst, in which he complains
of the noise made by children skating
in his neighborhood,

Original letter of complaint is

returned herewith,

Very respectfully,

o
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No. 509

POLICE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEW YORK
INSPECTICON DISTRICT BO, 6.

New York,Octeber 14th,1913,

The POLICE COMMISSIONER,

(Through Official Channels),
Sir:-

116th Stireet and Merningside Avenue is in 36th Precinet,

Upon receipt of atiached eemmunication,cepy of same was placed
in Cemplaint File at 36th Preeinct; read to'outgoing platocns, and
visiting officers and patrolmen en patrel in that vieinity we;e ine
structed to give matter special attention and to suppress cause for
future complainti,

Writer interviewed and expressed saticfaction at attentien given
his coemplaint.

Further attention will be given this matter and proper actien
taken when occasien warrants,

I assume responsibility fer the accuraey of above repert.

Reapectfully,

nspactor,Gth.Diatrict

__/‘




October 24, 1913,

Hon, Ardolph L. Kline,
llayor, City of Ilew York,
City Hall, New York City.

I have the honor to submit here-
with, copy of the report made by the
Inspector commanding the Fifth Inspec-
tion District, relative to communicat-
ion from J. K. Fouche, forwarded from
your office with letter of September

26th, complaining that a wagon repair

shop on the north side of 76th Street

east of Avenue "A" works all day Sunday,
Original letter of complaint is

returned herewith,

Very respect fully,




October 24, 1913,

Hon, Ardolph L. Kline,
tg of New York
ﬁlty all, New York City.

layor

o1r:

I have the honor to submit here-
with, copy of the report made by the
Lieutenant commanding Special Squad #3,
relative to anonymous communication, for-
warded from your office with letter of
September 4th, complaining of rowdyism
on Smith Street trolley returning from
Coney Island.

Original letter of complaint is

retumed herewith,

Very respectfully,
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEW YORK
SPECIAL SQUAD

October 24th 1913,
MEMORANDUM FOR THE POLICE COMMISSIONER:

Re-Anonymoug com-
munication forwarded by "HIS HONOR THE MAYOR", relative to
rowdyism on the Smith Street cars, returning from Coney
Island, etec.

I have the honor to report that the members of this
SQUAD were assigned to Coney Island during the period that the
dardi Gres was in progress, during which period numerous arrests
#were made atl various locations at Coney Island for disorderly
coniuct and rowdyism., Cpecieal attention was élso given to
rowlyism on the Smith Street cars leaving Coney Islsnd, but
conditions mentioned by complainant could not be found %to exist

The attention of the Superintenient of the Smith Street
car line, was called to the actions and conduct of conductor
Ho.2656, who complainant alleges wes & member of & disorderly
gang.

Writer of attached letter of complaint could not be

/1 ly’

Lieutenant An charge

located.

et




October 24, 1913,

Hon. Ardolph L. Kline,
layor, City of New York,
City Hall, New York City.

DA T

I have the honor to submit here-
with, copy of the report made by the
Lieutenant commanding Special Squad #,
relative to anonymous communication, for-
warded from your office with letter of
August 12th, alleging that premises #144
East 15th Street is frequented by disorder-
ly characters.

Original letter of complaint is

returned herewithe.

Very respectfully,
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SQUAD #1

Jetober Z20th,1613
MEMORANDUL FOR THE FOURTH DEPUTY COMUIESIONER.
ne=The Mayor forwarding an-
onymous letler complaining of premises #144 kX 15th Sireet,being the
regort for crooks,guncen and white slavers,ste,

I have honor to renort
that members of thls quad have visited the premises complained of at
divers lines of the day and night since recelpt of the complalnt and
at mo time did they detect any violatlon of law that would warrantan

arrest, They furiher report that on October 15th,1813,betective
Barver of the £Z1lsst precinet arrsested Phllip Roesollio In premises
complained of charged wilh nhaving a loaded revolver and a dirk con-
cealed on his person, The priscner was also charged by Joseph Scerp=-
1lio with the abdueciion of his daughter,one Constance ccernillo,and
also wilh rape upon her, The prisoner was arraigned before Magls-
tmmée Deull in Trd dietriet court and held in 51800, bail on each
charge. The child,Constance Scerpillo,was charged with belrg incor-
rigible and with !esding the 11fe of a proatitute,

They further report
that the premises complained of is a four story brick dwelling cccu-
pied by eight families,the ground floor belng ocoup;ed as & laundry

) 9%
,
/

and tailor stores, / /

Respectf‘ully,Q

‘>% 27U (/) i» (;L i
C;//- L//£2;;¢42ﬁiyc 7 /Zf /L4/féz;




October 24, 1913,

Hon. James llatthews,
fxecutive Secretary,
City Hall, New York City.

- i S A%

I am in receipt of your letter
of October 23rd, enclosing testimony
sent you on the 23rd instant, in the
case of former Patrolman Richard J.
Mahoney, dismissed from the Depart-

ment September 17, 1902,

Very respectfully,




October 25, 1913.

¥r, Jacob Bremner,
26 Court Street,

Brooklyn, ¥.Y.
Ky dear ¥r, Bremner:

I am in receipt of your
letter of October 24th, with referemnc=
to telephone comnection between Brooklyn
Headquarters and the Republican Crgamiz-
ation of Xings County on election nigzht,
This matter will receive the attentiom

of the Department,

-

Yours very truly,

. &
i
-




October 27, 1913,

Hon, Ardolph L. Kline,
layor, City of New York,
City Hall, New York City.,
i T
I have the honor to submit here-

with, copy of the report made by the

Lieutenant commanding Special Squad #3,

relative to communication signed "A Wid-
ow in 82nd St.," forwarded from your office
with letter of October 1lst, allering that
gambling is carried on in candy and paper
store #400 Bast 82nd Street.

Original letter of complaint is

returmed herewith.

Very respectfully,
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEW YORK
SPECIAL SQUAD

October 25th 1913,

HNEMORANDUM FPOR THE POLICE COMIISSIORER:=-

Re-Anonymoug com=
munication forwarded by "HIS HONOR THE MAYOR", relative to
gambling at No.400 East 82nd Street, City.

I have the honor to report thet Petrolmen Michael
C. Erb, Shield FNo,116€ and Robert H, Miller, Shield No.7653
were eccigneld to investigate the attached complaint, who re-
port that the premises complained of is & Candy and Stationery
store situated on 82nd Street, and ad joining the 4enement
house at the S.E, corner of 82nd Street and First Avenue. The
dimensions of this store is five feet by twelve feet, with

no other rooms e&d joining the store, ani has been owned by one
Joseph Sachs for the last four yeers up to October 13th 1913,
on which jate it was s0ld to one Benjamin lorling.

They further report that they have kept this store
under close observation at divers times of the day and night
eince receipt of complaint, end during these periods of ob-
servation, they observed no gambling therein, nor any indicat-
ion that would lead the officers to believe thet gambling is
conducted therein. During this investigetion this store wes
observed to keep open not later then 10.30 P .M.

Efforts were made to locate the writer of attached letter
of complaint in the neighborhood, without success.

Continued attention will

e given this mafter,

tfully,

Lieutenant
Special



POLICE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEW YORK
FIRST INSPECTION DISTRICT,

He Y, October 27th, 1913,

- TIAT T2 M o e v
'he POLICE COi I;fI{):":. s

( hrough 0fficial Channels),

% .3

He complaint of Bernard justrim, 104
Goerck ©L vs, Ptl, Hich=el Kurphy,
7699 & Herman 5 iloxjohann, #8516,both
of 178%h #cu, wherein iv is slleged
that the ssid Ptl, entered Lis store
on Cct, 12, '13, Aand ascaulted nis
brother and two Cchildren who were in
thie piace, Forwsrded by His lonor,
The Kayor,

-~ »

ine c TED AL Z ATIRN sernara '.AL’LI‘J..; Qi N0, 104 G

-

vag requested 10 call &t this oifice in reference to his
\ ' 8 * ¥ 1 2 Y f vsing ¢l Yy g ; ’ g s o
28 it e herein named e ,rolmeu. UL Lo deate »

g 4

AV an Anvestligstion held st thais of fice
v 1913, the complesinani's brother, Iirving Ausi
ireet, and the following named patrolmen

questioned by we:

ilch=el Hurphy, #7899, 17th Pct,
Storfohsnn,# 8516,17th »nct,

lrving Ausizinm sieted Uiat Liis brotacer Bernard do2s not
own lhe store se stated by him in cowplaint, same oeing the propert y
of hie father; that the compl=int w2es written sithout the innwiedge
Or consent of his fsther and at the instigation of one of = crosd
of percrons who were trying to foree their way inte the store while
the officers were therein; that neither of the natrolmen =sss .l ted
any nerson wnile in said store,

Inveatigation shows that Patrolmen durphy and Storjohann
entered the store at the request of a citizen who w=- seeking te
serve & Civil process on one 2lec Bell who frequemts this place,

Ag A result of my investigation, 1 find no cause for sny
furt.er action in the ma tter,

I assume responsibility
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v, 27, 1919,

GEORGA R,

Inspector Second District

in charge First Dis Licu,

Report rel, to civilisn's
complaint vs, members of

4 i 4 Y YY Y 2
the force,
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OCctober 27, 1913.

Hon. Julian Beaty,
Secretary to the Mayor,

City Hall, New York City.
1T

I have the honor to acknowledge
receipt of your letter of October 24th,
enclosing communication complaining of
the Bunny Theatre, 314 Lafayette Avenue,

producing an alleged objectionable film

on Sunday.

Very respectfully




October 27, 1913.

Hon, Ardolph L. Kline,
Mayor, City of New York,
City Hall, New York City.
51 ¥
I have the honor to submit here-

with, copy of the report made by the Lieut-

enant commanding Special Squad #3, relative

to anonymous communication, forwarded from
your office, alleging that dance hall on
premises #165 East 54th Street is conducted
in a disorderly manner,

Original letter of complaint is returned

herewith.

Very respectfully,

s ,,-_ /
P A 8- AP e :




October 27, 1913.

Hon. James Natthews,
Executive Secretary,

City Hell, New York City.
2 4r:

I have the honor to acknowledge
receipt of your letter of October 24th,
enclosing the following communications:

Rev. William H. Steinbicker, alleg-
ing that the Sunday Law is violated
in Brooklyn.
Anonymous, complaining of alleged
disorderly resort at 825 Seventh
Avenue.

These matters will be given the

immediate attention of the Department.

Very respectfully,

P =




October 28, 1913.

Hon. Julian Beaty
Secretary to fhg Ma¥0lrlE _

City Hell, New York City.
3 W

I have the honor to acknowl-
edge receipt of your letter of Octo-
ber 27th, enclosing communication
from W. Park, of Westmoreland, Eng-
land, requesting that his sister be

located. This matter will be given

immediate attention.

Very respectfully

- ’.l”l,’.’(’-".-'/




October 28, 1913.

Hon. Julian Beaty,

Secretary to the Mayor,

City Hall, New York City.
Sir:

I have the honor to acknowledge re-
ceipt of your letter of October 27th, en-
closing communication from J. Henry, com-
plaining of violation of the Excise Law

in certain saloons. This matter will be

given immediate attention.

Very respectfully,

Po




October 28, 1913.

Hon. James Matthews,
Executive Secreta
City Hall, New v York City.

5 ir;

I have the honor to acknowl-
edge receipt of your letter of Octo-
ber 27th, enclosing communication from
William H. Fitzpatrick, Chairman of
the Queensboro Good Roads Parade, re-
questing permit for parade of automo-
biles, November 1st. No permit will

be necessary.

Very respectfully




October 29, 1913,

Hon. James lMatthews,
fxecutive Secretary,
City Hall, New York City.
i
I am in receipt of your letter

of October 27th, enclosing communicat-

ion from Switzer & Schussel, alleging

that their employees are being attacked

by strikers. This matter will receive
the inmediate attention of the Depart-

ment .

Very respectfully,




Hon. Julian Beat¥,
Secretary to the la oT,
City Hall, New York City,

I have the honor to acknowledge
receipt of your letter of October 27th,
enclosing communication of George Ramsey,
tidgewood Heights, complaining of crap
shooting on Hughes Street near Anthone
Avenue on Sundays. This matter will
receive the immediate attention of the

Department.

Very respectfully,

October 29, 1913,

.....
catily U



October 29, 1913,

Hon., Ardolph L. Kline,
Mayor, City of New York,
City Hall, New York City.

C
Ho
-~

I have the honor to submit
herewith, copy of the report made
by Captain Petersen of the Central
Office Squad, relative to communicat-

ion of Joseph Smith, 155 Sullivan St.,

Brooklyn, forwarded from your office
with letter of October 1llth, alleging
that Patrolman #3721 seized him and
attempted to arrest him without cause.
Original letter of complaint is

returned herewith.

Very respectfully,







POLICE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF FIRST DEPUTY COMNMISSIONER

New York, October 27, 1913,

FIRST DEPUTY COMMISSIONT

Re

5 1 rie

I have the honor to report that in compliance with
your orders to investigate complaint of Joseph ¥, Smith,
155 Sullivan Street, Brooklyn, against Patrolman #3721, I
reque sted the complainant to call at this office to identify
the patrolman and substantiate the charge; he failed to
anpears I again requested him to advise me when it would
be convenient for him to appear so that the matter complained
of might be investigated and charges preferred against the
patrolman - in reply he requested that the matter be dropped

as he was a little upset when he made the complairt

Respectifully,

Ceptain, C




EOFY

155 Sullivan Street
Broomlgn
25th 1913

¥r. Julius C, Pefersen,
Cap't of Police,
Feadquarters
New York,

Dear Sir:

In reference to the complaint
which I make against Patrolman #3721, I
would be pleased if you would let the
matter drop. When I sent the complaint
I was a little upset, and thought that
the officer would be lectured by one of
his superiors. Although I know that the
officer was in the wrong I do not wish
to make any trouble for him as the officer

is well nigh forgotten by me.

Respectfully yours,
(Signed) JOSEPH F. SMITH,




October 29, 1913,

Hon. Ardolph L. Kline,

Mayor, City of New York,

Clty Hall, New York City.
1 r 1
I have the honor to submit here-

with, copy of the report made by the
Lieutenant commanding Special Squad #3,
relative to anonymous communication, for-
warded fraq your office with letter of
October Beth, alleging that a gambling
house and brothel is conducted on the
third floor of 410 Eighth Avenue.,

Original letter of complaint is

returned herewith,

Very respectiully,




No. 609

POLICE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEW YORK
SPECIAL SQUAD

October 28th 1913,
MEMORANDUM FOR THE POLICE COMMISESIONER:=-

| Re-Anonymous com-
munication forwarded by "HIS HONOR THE MAYOR", relative to
gembling and excise violation at No.410 Eight Avenue, City.

I have the honor to report that Patrolmen John
Leidig, Shield No. 1607 and Joseph L., Heckett, Shield No,
8527, were assigned to investigate the attached complaint,
who report that the premises complained of is & four story
brick building, the ground floor of which is conducted as

an Italian Drug Store. The upper floors are occupied entire-
ly by the "Italian Sporting Union of New York", a charterel
social organization, the charter of which wes issued by the
then Secretary of State, Samuel Koenig, dated August 26th
1910, and consists of one huniard and seventy seven (177)
members, -

They further report that the second floor of these
premises is equipped &and used as a gymmasium and billiard
parlor, the third floor as & dining room, office and kitchen,
end the fourth floor as living apartments occupied by the
family of the Treasurer and Stewar& of the organization, Nr,
Mario Rovere. Meals are served in the Dining Room to members
only, and on Sunday evenings dances are given in the Cymnasium
to members and their families,

In adiition the above mentioned officers report that
they have visited and kept these premises under close obser-
vation at various hours of the day and night since receipt of

complaint, and as & result no eviidence of gambling or violations
of the lLiquor Tax Law could be obtained.

Continued attention will be given the matter,
Writer of attached letter

complaint could not be
located.




October 29, 1913,

Hon, Julian Beaty
Secre tary {6 the layor,
City Hall, New York City,

2173

I have the honor to acknowledge
receipt of your letter of October 23th,
enclosing comnunication of Iliss H. E.
oods, Beaver, Pa., complaining that the
Charles William Stores, Inc., owe her
$15.64 for goods sent on a mail order

and which she returned as unsatisfactory.

This matter will be investigated.

Very respectfully,

P ' ‘,v . u"/.




October 29, 1913,

Hon. Julian Beaty,
Secretary to the lia or,
City Hall, New York City.

I have the honor to acknowledge

receipt of your letter of October 28th,

enclosing communication from llessrs.Huberth

& Huberth, complaining of gangsters in the
vicinity of 1889 First Avenue. This matter

will receive the attention of the Department.

Very respectfully,




October 29, 1913.

» -
-

Hon. William B. Crowell,
Assistant Corporation Counsel,

City Hall, New York.

Dear Sir:

In reply to your letter of Oc-
tober 28th, enclosing cormunication
from Alderman George M. O'Connor, with
reference to fine imposed upon Patrol-
man Thomas E. Balbert, 28th Precinct.

The Commissioner is without

power to review his actions in imposing

fines.

Very respectfully,




CITY OF NEW YORK

Board of Aldernten

CITY HALL

GEORGE M.O'CONNOR

ALDERMAN 66TH DISTRICT
1S4 FULTON ST.,L.I.CiTy October 24, 1913,

Hon, Adolph L. Kline,
Mayor City of New York,.

Dear Sir:-

As per your request of October 14th, 1913, I enclose
herewith charge and specifications regard to complaint against
Patrolman Thomas E, Balbert, #6726, 28th Precinct. As I stated
to you Patrolman Balbert had made application for the Civil
Service Board to take an examination for Police Sergeant but .
had to appear in the Police Court the day he was to take the ex-
amination. He notified the Lieutenant at the desk that he had to
appear for examination hefore the Civil Service Board. The Lieut-
enant neglected to notify the Civil Service Commissioner and when
Patrolan Balhert wrote the Civil Service Commissioner regard the
case he was brought up on charge of making a false statement and
fined ten days pay. The station house blotter and Police Com=-
missioner's records will show that Patrolman Balbert's excuses
for not taking the examination are honest. The trouble seems to
be that the Lieutenant made a mistake in not reporting Patrolman
Balbert at a case in Court,

If you will kindly have this case reopened I have every
reason to helieve that Patrolman Balbert will prove that he made
an honest statement, <

Respectfully yours, '

y oa L '
f% 1




MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK.

COMMISSIONERE. 299 BROADWAY, II™ FLOOR.

JAMES CREELMAN, PRESIDENT,
RICHARD WELLING.

ALEXANDER KEOGH. OFFICE OF CHIEF EXAMINER.

FRANK A.SPENCER, SECRETARY.

JOHN F.SKELLY.ASST.SECRETARY.
F. G.IRELAND, CHIEF EX‘AMINEPWV NE.W YORK. A_UE\IBt llth’ » . |9|34

Mr, Thomas E, Balbert,
#232 Flushing Avenue,
Long Island City, N.Y,
817 ¢

This Commission acknowledges receipt of your
applicationfor a special examination for Promotion to
the rank of Sergeant for the reason that on March 13th,
you were detained in the 7th District Magistrate's Court,
in a case before Magistrate Butts, Will you please
furnish, through official channels, your proof of attend-

ance at such Court, in order that the Commission may give

proper consideration to your request,

Yours truly,“7)27
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October 29, 1913,

Hon. Julian Beat¥,
Secretary to the Mayor,
City Hell, New York City.

I have the honor to acknowledge
receipt of your letter of October 28th,
enclosing communication of Madame laitie
Geoffrey, rue haute du Moulin No. 21, Four-
mies, nord, France, requesting information
concerning one Fierre Claude, or any members
of his family. This matter will receive

the attention of the Department.

Very respectfully,

b




October 29, 19Y913.

Hon. Ardolph L. Kline,
liayor, City of New York,
New fork City.,

I have the honor to transmit herewith
copy of report made by Detective Division 1in
regard to communication from lir, Thomas Vieidner,
forwarded with letter from your office on Octo-
bgr~ééﬁ, relative to watch and chain sftolen from
him by a men who frequents saloon at northeast
corner of 28th Street and 7th Avenue.

Herewith I return original letter of
complaint,

Very respectfully
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October 29, 1913,

Hon. Araolnu Le K11ne
llayor, City of Lew York
élty Hall, New York C City.

Sir

I have the honor to submit here-
with, copy of the report made by the
Lieutenant commanding Special Squad #3,
relative to anonymous cormunication, for-
warded with letter from your office, stating
that saloon at Kings Highway and West 8th
Street, Brooklyn, violates the excise law,

Original letfer of complaint is

returned herewith,

Very respectfully,













No. 809

POLICE DEPARTMENT
CITY OF NEW YORK

SPECIAL SQUAD
October 29th 1913,
MEMORANDUM FOR THE POLICE COMUMISSIOHER:-

Re-Anonymoug letter
forwarded by "HIS HONOR THE MAYOR", reporting 2lleged excise
violetion in saloon of Herry E, Gissing, at Kinges Higway and
West 8th Street, Brooklyn,

I have the honor to report that Patrolmen lMichael
C. Erb, Shield lo.1166 and Robert H, Miller, Shield No,76b3,
were assigned to investigate the attached complaint, who re-
port that the saloon complained of is located on the ground
floor of a three story tenement house situated on the £.,.,
corner of Kings Highway end West 8th Street, Brcoklyn, end
is operated under liquor Tax Certificate No,6205, issued to
one Harry I, Gissing.

They further report that in compliance with your
permission end directions they entered the reer room of this
saloon at 6,20 P.M,, on Sunday, October 26th 1913, end ebtained
the necessary legal evidence of violation of the Liquor Tax
Lew, {Selling to officers two glasses of whiskey). Proper
affidavits have been formulated and & warrant obtained for
the errest of the defendant which will te executed &g soon
as the defendant is located,

In addition the above mentioned officers report
thet while in the 2bove mentioned premices and while securing
the evidence above recorded, no other violations of law was
observed in or ebout thece premises,

Efforts were mede to locate the writer of atteched
letter of complaint, without success,

Respe 1y,

(A

T Tiecutensnt 17 cherge
Special Sgq No.3.
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Uctober 30, 1913.

Hon. Julian Beaty
Secretary to the Ma¥or
City Hall, New York City.

519
I am in receipt of your letter of

October 29th, enclosing communication from

Prisoner Number 8231, Dannemora Prison.

This matter will receive the atten-

tion of the Department.

Very respectfully,

Polxés 1;'55;?i;




October 30, 1913,

-

Hon. James llatthews,
dxecutive Secretary, :
City Hall, New York City.

) g

I am in receipt of your letter of
October 28th enclosing communication from
lr, William E. Staib, making complaint
against Patrolman Daniel lurray, Shield No.
8133, who is alleged to have beaten lir. 3taib's
son.,

The matier will receive the immediate

attention of the Department.

Very respectfully,

‘ ” /
ﬂ“{/" P







November 1, 1913.

Hon. James lMatthews,
Executive Secretary
City Hall, New York.

51y :

In reply to your letter of Oc-
tober 30th, with reference to lrs.
Minnie K. Fagen, the wife of Peter
Fagan, who, having been declared
insane, was dismissed the Depart-
ment in compliance with law.

I know of no memner in which

he can be pensioned.

Very respectfully
>

Pg B AT VLM “ﬂf;‘ ’
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October 30, 1913,

k =a y ey, T 1 -
don, sardolph L, Kline,
1 - e ! -
liayor, City of New York,
) ~y 1Y “! - 17- ‘.J-'r
llew York City.

I have the honor to transmit here-
with copy of report made by commanding of-
ficer of Gpecial 3quad Number 3 in regard
to anonymous communication, forwarded with
letter from your office on October 22d, com-
plaining of Broadwey Inn, 907 Broadway, Brook-
lyn; elso alleged disorderly house at Grand
Jtreet and Kent Avenue, Brooklyn.

Herewith I return original letter

of complaint.

Very respectfully
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POLICE DEPARTMENT
CITY OF NEW YORK

SPECILYL SCUAD
October 29th 1913,
MEMORANDUM POR THE POLICE COMMISSIOBER:=-

fe-Aronymous com-
munication forwaried by "HIS HONOR THE HAYOR"™, relative to
disorderly house, (Broadway Inn), opposite Rroadwey Theatre;
also disorderly house a2t Grand Street ani Kent Avenue,
Brooklyn.

I have the honor to report thet Patrolmen Michsel

V. Erdb, Shield Ho.1166 eand Robert H. Killer, Shield No,7653,
were assigned to investigate the attachedl complaint, who re-
port that the "Broadway Inn" complained of is a Licensed
~Liquor Saloon, located on the ground floor of & three story
brick building, situated =t No,907 Broadway between Melrose
and Arion Place, Brooklyn, ani opersted undier Liquor Tax
cerviflicate Ho,6816, isened to one Semel Straus,

They further report that in complisnce with your
permission and directions they enterei the rear room of this
seloon at 4,08 P.¥,, Sundey, October 26th 1915, and obtained
the necessary legal evidence for violastion of the ILiguor Tex
Law, (Selling to officers two glesees of whiskey). Proper
affidavits have been formulated &nd & werrsnt obtairned for
the arreet cf the defenlant in this case, which will be ex-
ecuted as soon as the defendant is located.

in reference to the disorderly house at Grend Street
and Kent Averme, the above mentioned officers report that the
premises is a five story bdbrieck building known ss the "Grand
Eotel™, ani the entire builiing has been closed and out of

/business since October lst 1913,

¥

Writer of attached snonymous letter of complaint
could not he loceied.

es Tlly,

>

Lieutenant charge
Specisl S d Fo,3,




October 30, 1913.

Hon. Julian Beat
oL, N i

- B

I have the honor to acknowledge
receipt of your letter of October 29th,
with reference to police being kept in
gambling place at 1255 Bedford Avenue,
Brooklyn, for the purpose of suppress-
ing a public nuisance. Emanuel Cohen
is alleged to have much political in-
fluence. The only way he can be pre-
vented from further gambling in the prem-
ises, which he has been maintaining to
the scandal of the City for some years,
is by keeping a policeman inside of his
rooms.

Very respectfully




vetober 31, 1913.

Hon. James llatthews,
Ixecutive Secretary,
City Hall, New York.

o ir

I have the honor to acknowledge
receipt of your letter of October 30th,
requesting information with reference to
premises where police are stationed to
surpress disorderly resorts and public
nuisances. Your request will be immedi-

ately complied with.

Very respectfully,




Uctober 31, 1913.

Hon. James Matthews,
Executive Secretar

City Hall, New' York City.
B 1Y
I have the honor to acknowledge
receipt of your letter of October 30th,
enclosing the following communications:
A. Lamont, complaining of al-
leged conditions in saloon at
7th Avenue and 25th Street.
Trixie Sha¥, inquiring as to
whereabouts of one Harry L.
Tiffany.
Mrs. Lydia B. Albin, inquiring
as to the whereabouts of her
Son.

These matters will be given the

immediate attention of the Department.

Very respectfully




October 31, 1913.

Hon. Julian Beaty
Secretarg to the Mﬁyor,
City Hall, New York City.
2 1F;

In reply to your letter of October
30th, the distribution of hand bills is
against a City Ordineance. This applies
equally to the Society to Lower Rents and

Reduce Taxes on Homes as to other persons.

Very respectfully
P

Fod®coCos nll.l:‘,—/




October 31, 1913.

Hon. Julian Beaty,
Secretary to the lMayor,

City Hell, New York City.
g Ui A

I have the honor to acknowledge re-
ceipt of your letter of October 30th, enclos-
ing communication signed "A Citizen", complain-
ing of conditions at saloon, 523 East 6th Street,

where gambling is alleged to be carried on.

This matter will be given the immedi-

ate attention of the Department.

Very respectfully

A 4 -




October 31, 1913,

Hon, Julian Beaty,
secretary to the liayor,
City Hall, New York City.

In compliance with your tele-

phone request I send you herewith report

in reference to premises known as "Billy!s",
7387 Seventh Avenue,

It will be noted that warrants
have been secured against the proprietfor
of this place on the charge of keeping a

disorderly house.

Very respectfully,




"

POLICE DEPARTMENT
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

October 31, 1913.

The Police Commissioner:

I have the honor to report in connection
with the premises 727 Seventh Avenue, a licensed li-
quor saloon or cafe, and cabaret, known as "Billy's",
that the premises in question consists of a saloon

or cafe in the front, a side door leading to a hall
which leads back to a large room used as a restaurant
and cafe, underneath which is another room which is
used as a drinking place and is a resort for prosti-

tutes, gamblers, thieves and persons of the under-
world.

The place has been the subject of complaint
0 the Police Department for the past nine months.
Plain clothes patrolmen and citizens who have visi-
ted this place at my request report that the patrons
of the establishment conduct themselves in an un-
seemly and indecent manner. Their actions are file
thy and lascivious and their conversation of the low-
est. These actions take place at all hours of the
night. Prostitutes are harbored in these premises,
the waiters acting as procurers and steerers.

On October 29, 1913, on the affidavits of
Patrolmen John G. Dwyer and Morris Grossman, attached
to the Commissioner's Office Special Squad No. 4,
warrants were issued by Magistrate Marsh in the 10th
District Court and Robert L. Doyle, 152 West 49th
Street, and Arthur Collins, 700 8th Avenue, were ar-
rested, charged with violation of Section 1146 of

the Penal Law, and were held in $1000 bail for exam-
ination.

At no time is a Patrolman permanently sta-
tioned within the premises or on the outside of the
premises. A Patrolman, however, is stationed out-
side of the premises during the hours in which the
liquor tax law prohibits the sale of liquor.

-

= S e e

- =
R =
,c_._,,;mwm,_

A copy of the affidavits on which the war-
rants were obtained is hereto attached.

Respect



OCt H 51“130

Third Deputy Commissioner.

Re premises 727 Seventh Ave.
Licensed ligquor saloon or cafe,
known as "Billy's".




STATE OF NEW YORK )
CITY AND gsn.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

o JOHN G. DWYER, being duly sworwn, deposes snd says
that he is & patrolmsn of the Polieg Departuent of the City
of New York; attached to the Commipsioner's ffice Sguad He.

4 and asgigned to the Third Deputy Comuissioner's Office,

“hat on the 27th day of Cctober, 1913, at about
13:10 pem,, deponent visited the premises licensed cafe and
cebaret known as Billy's, located at 727 Beventh Avenue,
City and County of Hew York, that he went down a stairs into
the vazement st therear of the premises, where & cabaret show
was in progre«s, That nhe sat at a table and ordered drinks
from & waiter whose true name is unknown to deponent dbut whom
he can identify and who will be hereinafter referred to as
John Waiter, The physical description of John Waiter is
a8 follows: About 5 feect 7§ inches in height, smooth fzce,
age about 30, weight about 175 pounds, Lrown hair.

That after having one drink a woman passed depone
ent's toRe snd spoke to a man whoge true name is unk-owmn to
deponent Dut whom he ¢zn identify and who will hereinafter
be referred to as John Manager, ihe puysical description of
the said John Manager is as fellows: About § feet 11 inches
in height, 175 pounds in weight, smooth fece, dark complexion
light halr, turning gray. That after the said woman spoke
to the sald John Manager, John vanager pointed to deponent's
table, whereupon the girl came over and sat down at the table
witlh deponent, JonnWaltler then came to the table and said
to deponent; "¥hat is your friend going to have?" Your
deponent excused hiwself, sayirg he did not know she was his
friend, John Waiter said: "Ghe is all right, ain't you
Florence?® I know her.," whereupon the said girl ordered
drinks, for which deponent paid. Shortly thereafter, the
said girl left deponent's table, being called sway by John
sanager, Jonn Fanager accompanied the said Plorence to
& table io a cozy corner, nearby, where & man was gitting
all alone, '

That about 12 widnight, your deponent was joined
al his table by Patrolman Grossmen, and shortly thereaiter
the said John Waiter said to deponent; "Thom two girls
over there want you to treat them.” mesning two #irls who
were sitilog alone at an adjoining table, Deponent replied:;
o you know them?" John Waiter said: “"Sure, I know tuen,
they're all right, they will give you & good time.® bDe=
ponent replied: "Gend them over.® Deponent further
states that said John Vanager was at this time stnndiog along
gide deponent's tsble, heard the convermation, and that when
the two girle, known as Agnes snd Helen game over to de-
ponent's table the snid Joun faiter placed fourth ¢unair at
deponent's table for the said girls, there originslly being
only three chnirs at the table, Furthe rmore, that said John
vanager spoke Lo tue girls ina friendly monner as they cat
down at the table, Beveral rounds of drinks were aerved,
and st about 1 a.m., maoy people were notified Lo leave the
place, The girls, known as Agnes and Helen, suid: "Are
you boys going to take us to & notel nows® Deponént and
Patrolman Grosswan replied: "¥hat is it going to cost uasp®
to which the said ;irls answered: "About Five Dollars.”
Deponent and Patrolman Crossman tuen said: ®"All right, come
on out with us." The paid girls revlied: "Wailt cutside
for us, we want to speak with this nman (meaning John ¥anager)
before we go out with you," T“he said girls then spoke to




John Eansger, who was standing neardy and Deponent left the
premises with Patrolman Grosssan.

Deponent further stztes, that at abosut 12:30 s.=.
~Setober 264h; 1913; the seid girl Fiorence, whe was sitting
in the cosy coroer with the unknown man to whom she sas ige
troduced by the sald Joan Yanager; that the couple had been
drinking champagne and the said Floreanse was apperestly ise
toxicsted =nd was loud and profsne in her langusge; thet
the said unknown men was placicg his hands beceath the said
Unk nown woman's clothing =t her legs and bosom; £ st the
sald woman was sitting iz the said unkpown ==s's lap. pe % 3
the ssild Joho Eanager wes standing close by the tadle at
which the sald couple weSe sitting snd saw asd spparently
heard the actions of the sald couple, mmking 20 atteapt teo
stop the sume, 7he said girl Florence got up fros ithe tsbd
and threw her arms sroucd dercneat's seck, sayiag: *1I 1ixe
you betier, kid, take me out snd give o¢ & good time.” Her
man cocwpanion gotl up sad left the presises. Depone=i asked
the said Florence whatl Lie Lroudb le was wilh Ler man friesnd te
which she replied; "¥hy, the old French son-of-a-diten
waunted to coze over (o ay flat ia Brooklyn and sEck oy eeee
but 1 wouldan't stand for it.” The szld Fatrolmsc Crossass
was sittiing witlh your deponent =t this tise snd hesrd toe
{foregoing, The said John lanager wes standing near-by,
watchiag the sald Florence, =aad was close enoushn Lo Lave
heard the conversation, Tos szid Johc Fanager toen took
Florence by Llhe ars asd sented her at s ceardy tadle.

TINREPCHE, deponent charges the 23aid Jousz Saiter
and the said Jehn Zanager wiih violation of Sections 1148 =f
the Fenal Law of Lhe State of few Yorx, and prays thst they
be apprehended and deslt with according to law,

Subserived and sworo tc before oe
this day of Cctober, 1913,




® L

STATE OF NEV YORK,
CITY AND S8.
COUSTY OF NEV YORK

HORRIS CROSSEAN, being duly sworn, deposes and
says, that he is 2 petrolman of the Police Departument of the
. Lity of Zsw York, attached to the Commissioner's Office =

Sguad ¥o, 4, and assigned to the Third Deputy Commissioner's
Office;

That he has read the foregoing affidavit of Patrok
zap Jokn G, Dwyer and that the facts stated therein at such
parts as your deponent is named as being present are true of
deponent's c” knowledge;

That in addition thereto, at 11:20 p.m., Cotober
27th, 1913, your deponent entered the said premises, 727
Seventh Avenue, City and County of New York, and sat at a
table in the rear room on the main floor; that he ordered
from a waiter a bottle of bteer, which was duly served. On
ordering & second bottle of beer, the waiter asked deponent if
he wished to buy two girls who were sitting at a nearby table,
& drink, to which your depoent replied: "Yes, take their
opder.” After serving the said girls, the waiter asked your
deponent to sit at their table., Your deponent said: "Are
the girls 21l right® to which the sesid waiter replied "Yes.®
Your depounent thereupon sat at the girl's table and after a
few minutes an unknown man approached the said teble and
ssked the two girls and your deponent if he could buy us a
drink, The girls replied, addressing your deponent: "Do
you know this man?® and your depoment replied: "Ho, he is
a perfect stranger to me,? expect a friendg but I think he
is downstairys.” *

Your deponent thereupon left the said table and
sade his way downstairs to the rathskeller, where he found
Patrolman Jechn G. Dwyer seated at a table.

Sworn to before me this
day of October, 1913.

b =







v L 5 .
POLICE DEPARTMENT
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

- October 31, 1913.

!

The Police Ccmﬁiaaionér:
Sir e

y I have the honor to report in connection
with the premises 727 Seventh Avenue, a licensed lie
quor saloon or cafe, and cabaret, known as "Billy's",
that the premises in question -consists of a saloon
or cafe in the front, a side door leading t0 a hall
which leads back to a,large room used as a restaurant
and cafe, underneath which is another room which is
used as a drinking place and is a resort for prosti-
tutes, gamblers, thieves and persons of the undere
world.

. The place has been the subject of complaint
to the Police Department for the past nine months.
Plain clothes patrolmen and citizens who have visi-
ted this place at my request report that the patrons
of the establishment conduct themselves in an un=-
seemly and indecent manner. Their actions are file
thy and lascivious and their conversation of the lowe-
est. These actions take place at all hours of the
night, Prostitutes are harbored in these premises,
the waiters acting as procurers and steerers.

On October 29, 1913, on the affidavits of
Patrolmen John G. Dwyer and Morris Grossman, attached
to the Commissioner's Office Special Squad No. 4,
warrants were issued by Magistrate Varsh in the 10th
District Court and Robert L. Doyle, 152 West 49th
Street, and Arthur Collins, 700 8th Avenue, were are
rested, charged with violation of Section 1146 of
the Penal Law, and were held in $1000 bail for exame
ination.

At no time is a Patrolman permanently sta-
tioned within the premises or on the outside of the
premises. A Patrolman, however, is stationed oute
side of the premises during the hours in which the
liquor tax law prohibits the sale of liquor.

A copy of the affidavits on which the ware
rants were obtained is hereto attached.

Respecif ully,

hird puty Commissioner




OCt. ;51"130

Third Deputy Commissioner.

Re premises 727 Seventh Av.
Licensed liquor saloon or cafe,
known as "Billy's".




October 31,

Hon, Ariolth L. Kline,
¥ayor, Ci of few York,
,1ty Hall, Few York City.

2

ne rerort made by ¢

I have ¢
t

he honor to submit here-

with, copy of the

Inspector in charge of the First Inspec-
tion District, relative to coommmication
of Bernard fustrim, forwarded from your
office, allegingz th patroimen entered
his store on October 12th, '13, and assaul-
ted his brother and two children.

inal letter of comrlaint is ret-

Very respectfully,

Police £ 7
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